
 

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 12 September 2012 at  
2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore Chair/Leader of the Council 
Councillor Julie Dore Chair/Leader of the Council 
Councillor Harry Harpham Deputy Leader/Homes & 

Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Isobel Bowler Culture, Sport & Leisure 
Councillor Leigh Bramall Business, SKills & Development 
Councillor Jackie Drayton Children, Young People & Families 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Communities & Inclusion 
Councillor Mary Lea Health, Care & Independent Living 
Councillor Bryan Lodge Finance & Resources 
Councillor Jack Scott Environment, Waste & Streetscene 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet discusses and takes decisions on the most significant issues facing the 
City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the Council, its policies and 
strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which affect more than one 
Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie 
Dore.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further 
information. 
 
Cabinet meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the Cabinet may 

[...]
Director, Place. 

 
10. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2012-13 (Month 

3) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
 NOTE: The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Wednesday 26 

September 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
  
A new Standards regime was introduced on 1st July, 2012 by the Localism Act 2011.  
The new regime made changes to the way that your interests needed to be 
registered and declared.  Prejudicial and personal interests no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 



 

 

 
The Act also required that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and required the Council to introduce a new local Code of 
Conduct for Members.  Provision has been made in the new Code for dealing with 
“personal” interests. 
 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 



SH E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held 22nd August 2012 
  
  
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Dore (Chair), Isobel Bowler, Mary Lea, Bryan Lodge 

and Jack Scott.  
 

      .. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leigh Bramall, Jackie 

Drayton, Harry Harpham and Mazher Iqbal.  
[...]
rs before implementation with the financial/commercial risks sitting with 
the Integrated Transport Authority, SYPTE and City Council.  

  
4.8.3 He added that as much information as possible had and would be provided to 

the public, but some of this information was quite confidential and could not 
always be released. In terms of the detail of any Agreement, this was still to be 
prepared. The SYPTE had now paused work on Quality Contracts, but there was 
a clear sense of the remaining work which would be required to be undertaken if 
ever it was felt that Quality Contracts needed to be re-considered. 

  
5. ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY/REFERRED TO CABINET/COUNCIL 

  
5.1 The Deputy Chief Executive reported that there had been no items of business 

called in for scrutiny arising from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st August 
2012.  

  
5.2 The Cabinet noted the information reported. 
  
6. RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
  
6.1 The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report on Council staff retirements.  
  
6.2 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet :-  
  
 (a) places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered to the City 

Council by the following staff in the Portfolios below:- 
  
 Name Post Years’ Service 
    
 Children, Young People and Families 
    
 Peter Grayson Educational Audiologist 37 
    
 Communities 
    
 Maria Bartletta Social Worker 37 
    
 Anne Broomhead Care Manager 29 

Page 5



Meeting of the Cabinet 22.8.2012 Page 6 

 

  

    
 June Cawthorne Support Worker 40 
    
 Diane Copp Support Worker 40 
    
 Margaret Ellison Support Worker 36 
    
 Hilary Frith Care Manager 26 
    
 Pamela Kappes Senior Practitioner 29 
    
 Alison Langford Social Worker 29 
    
 Cheryl McClure Home Support Service Manager 28 
    
 John McWilliam Training and Development Consultant 34 
    
 Olive Shaw Care Manager 25 
    
 Susan Shephard Care Manager 23 
    
 Pamela Wait Care Manager 25 
    
 Pamela Wilson Care Manager 26 
    
 Place 
   
[...]
based on property size. The proposal is also 
aligned to a wider approach to support a ‘Decentralised Energy Strategy’ for the 
city. This was endorsed by Cabinet in March 2011. 
 
It seeks approval for the general approach to the wider introduction of heat 
metering with delegation for the detailed technical and operational 
implementation of this project following an approved tendering process and 
consultation with relevant stakeholders. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations: Installing heat meters will enable households 
served by community heating to have the same facility to control their heating 
costs and comfort levels as households with individual boilers. This will also 
support the wider Council strategy to modernise community energy provision, 
reduce environmental impacts and fuel poverty, and is recommended as a fairer 
way to control heating costs. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended:- 

 
(1) to approve the approach set out in this report to install individual property 

heat metering and implement associated billing arrangements at the 
Council’s community heating sites and set the Community Heating 
charges; and 

 
(2) to delegate to the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and 

the Director of Commissioning, Communities authority to put in place 

Agenda Item 9

Page 11



detailed arrangements to implement the matters approved in (1) above as 
follows:- 

 
(a) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration is authorised to 

finalise procurement processes and evaluate tenders on such terms 
as he considers appropriate;  

 
(b) the Director of Commissioning, Communities is authorised to conduct 

a consultation programme, set the Community Heating charges (in 
accordance with the arrangement set out in the HRA Business Plan) 
and make proposals to leaseholders and freeholders affected by the 
changes on such terms as she considers appropriate;  

 
(c) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and the 

Director of Commissioning, Communities are each individually 
authorised generally to take such further steps within the scope of 
their own service areas as they consider appropriate to progress the 
Community Heating Heat Metering Project, or to safeguard the 
Council’s interests in relation to it;  

 
Provided that:- 
 
(i) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and the Director 

of Commissioning, Communities must, where they consider it 
appropriate, exercise this delegated authority in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Homes and Neighbourhoods, the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Waste and Streetscene, and each other; 
and 

 
(ii) further Cabinet approval must be obtained prior to the letting of any 

contract or contracts for the installation heat metering, controls and 
payment equipment, and any associated billing and communication 
services connected with these 

 

 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
If Closed add – ‘Not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph, of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).’ 
 
 

 
* Delete as appropriate 

 
 

Page 12



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES/NO Cleared by: Liz Orme/Paul Schofield 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Brendan Twoomey 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES/NO Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Homes and Neighbourhoods and Environment, Waste and Streetscene 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES/NO 
 

Pres
[...]
ouncil and support agencies. This project also links closely with the 
debt advice service currently provided by Sheffield Homes. 
 

  
9.0 IMPLEMENTATION APPROVAL 
  
9.1 Cabinet is asked to give approval to the broad approach set out in this 

report for the use of heat meters as the method for paying for heating at 
community heating sites rather than through the payment of a fixed flat 
rate payment.  
 

9.2 Until the results of the tendering process have been completed, full 
details of the technical equipment and billing arrangements won’t be 
established. There are likely to be a number of complex issues around 
this which are better dealt with through Cabinet Member consultation and 
delegated approval arrangements. 
 

10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
10.1 
 

Option 1 ‘Do Nothing other than modernise existing metered sites’: 
An alternative approach to maintain the current heat metered sites was 
also considered. This would have the advantage of keeping an 
arrangement that households are currently used to, and it would have 
reduced the capital costs required for metering as only the older metered 
sites would have required investment. Feedback from tenant meetings  
was  strongly in support of metering to help households reduce bills so 
this option would not provide households with an opportunity to do this  
or for the associated reductions in carbon emissions to be achieved. 
  Page 23



10.2 Option 2 ‘ Introduce heat meters, but with an initial pilot’: 
This approach was initially thought to be a strong option as it would allow 
for equipment to be tested, and for the effects on bills to be assessed 
before a wider roll out. The assessment of this option however, was that 
we would gain better competitive interest from the market for a full roll 
out. The scale of the programme would achieve better unit prices, and 
the cost of the billing and communication equipment would be spread 
over a larger number of installations. In addition, it was felt that the pilot 
process would have extended the programme too long, when feedback 
was generally in support of metering. The recommended approach for a 
full roll out is similar to that adopted in other cities which have switched to 
full heat metering. It will however, be possible to allow  for a review 
period within the install programme to adjust any details, and in particular 
to ensure communications with affected households is effective in 
minimising  any negative impacts from these changes. 
 

  
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
11.1 Installing heat meters will enable households served by community 

heating to have the same facility to control their heating costs and 
comfort levels as households with individual boilers. This will also support 
the wider Council strategy to modernise community energy provision, 
reduce environmental impacts and fuel poverty, and is recommended as 
a fairer way to control heating costs. 
 

11.2 Officers working on this modernisation programme are recommending a 
full roll out of the next generation of heat metering and billing 
arrangements. Initially a pilot ahead of a full roll-out had been considered 
however, the procurement of a larger contract was assessed as 
representing better value for money.  
 
 

12.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

12.1 Community heating in general has good potential to deliver low carbon 
energy, by sourcing this heat from low carbon and renewable sources as 
well as through efficient centralised boiler plant. This is recognised in 
national and local policy and has already been demonstrated through 
connections to the heat from waste network and with conversions to 
biomass etc. outlined earlier in the report. Sheffield already has a strong 
national reputation in this area. 
 

12.2 Use of heat metering combined with good internal controls is however, 
important to ensure maximum efficient operation in individual homes. 
Without this, wasted heat is produced that isn’t needed, 
[...]
 arrangements detailed in 
this report comply with those requirements.   
 

14.3 The Council, in respect of leasehold RTB properties, is required to carry 
out a consultation process, in accordance with the Landlord and Tenant 
Act 1985, before it carries out works valued above £250 or enters into 
long term agreements for the provision of services where the amount 
payable by the leaseholder exceeds £100 in any one year.  If the Council 
fails to carry out the required consultation, the amount it may charge 
under the service charge is significantly restricted.   In respect of each 
leaseholder, it is expected the service charges will exceed the above 
amounts. Further the contract with the service provider, selected in 
accordance with the procurement process detailed in this report, falls 
within the definition of long term agreement.  The Council is therefore 
required to carry out a consultation process in respect of leasehold RTB 
properties affected by this scheme. The consultation process detailed in 
this report complies with those requirements. 
 

  
15.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
15.1 Cabinet is recommended:- 

 
(1) to approve the approach set out in this report to install individual Page 25



property heat metering and implement associated billing 
arrangements at the Council’s community heating sites and set 
the Community Heating charges; and 

 
(2) to delegate to the Director of Housing, Enterprise and 

Regeneration and the Director of Commissioning, Communities 
authority to put in place detailed arrangements to implement the 
matters approved in (1) above as follows:- 

 
(a) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration is 

authorised to finalise procurement processes and evaluate 
tenders on such terms as he considers appropriate;  

 
(b) the Director of Commissioning, Communities is authorised to 

conduct a consultation programme, set the Community 
Heating charges (in accordance with the arrangement set out 
in the HRA Business Plan and the budget setting process for 
2013/14) and make proposals to leaseholders and 
freeholders affected by the changes on such terms as he 
considers appropriate;  

 
(c) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and the 

Director of Commissioning, Communities are each 
individually authorised generally to take such further steps 
within the scope of their own service areas as they consider 
appropriate to progress the Community Heating Heat 
Metering Project, or to safeguard the Council’s interests in 
relation to it;  

 
Provided that:- 
 
(i) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and the 

Director of Commissioning, Communities must, where 
appropriate, exercise this delegated authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Neighbourhoods, 
the Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste and 
Streetscene, and each other; and 

 
(ii) further Cabinet approval must be obtained prior to the letting 

of any contract or contracts for the installation heat metering, 
controls and payment equipment, and any associated billing 
and communication services connected with these. 

 

Page 26



© Sheffield Homes                    $jkaunksc.doc                                       Page 1 of 10 

      
 

 
 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of EIA Community Heat Metering Full Roll Out 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Completed By Richard Hawson 
 

Date of Completion 6th July 2012 

 

Page 27



© Sheffield Homes                    $jkaunksc.doc                                       Page 2 of 10 

 

Section One:   

  

  

  

1) What are you trying to achieve? 

 
There are just over 6,000 dwellings managed by Sheffield Homes connected 
to the District Heating network. Over the last 5 years new community boilers 
have been installed on many sites and currently heating controls are being 
fitted. The final stage is for residents to be provided with heating meters to 
allow the amount of energy used to be measured and resi
[...]
the 

Council’s agreed capital approval process. 

91. Below is a summary of the number and total value of schemes in each 

approval category: 

  4 additions to the capital programme with a total value of £5.7m; 

  11 variations to the capital programme with a net reduction of £76k; 

  8 stage approvals with a total value of £34.5m. 

Page 20 of 22 Page 58



2012/13 Budget Monitoring – Month 3 

92. The following have been approved since the previous report to CPG in 

May:

  8 emergency approvals with a total value of £1.0m; 

  There have been no instances where directors have exercised their 

delegated powers to vary approved expenditure levels.

93. Further details of the schemes listed above can be found in Appendix 1. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

94. The primary purpose of this report is to provide Members with 

information on the City Council’s Budget Monitoring position for 2012/13 

and, as such it does not make any recommendations which have 

additional financial implications for the City Council. 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS  

95. There are no specific equal opportunity implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report.

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

96. Although this report deals, in part, with the Capital Programme, it does 

not, in itself, contain any property implications, nor are there any arising 

from the recommendations in this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

97. Members are asked to: 

(a) Note the updated information and management actions provided 

by this report on the 2012/13 budget position. 

(b) Approve the carry-forward requests as detailed in paragraph 10 

within the Children Young People and Families section.  

(c) In relation to the Capital Programme: 

(i) the proposed additions to the capital programme listed in 

Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and 

delegations of authority to the Director of Commercial Services 

or Delegated Officer, as appropriate,  to award the necessary 

contracts following stage approval by Capital Programme 

Group;

Page 21 of 22 Page 59



2012/13 Budget Monitoring – Month 3 

Page 22 of 22 

(ii) the proposed variations in Appendix 1; and note. 

(iii) that there were no variations approved by Directors under their 

delegated authority; 

(iv) the Emergency Approvals in Appendix 1. 

(v) the latest position on the Capital Programme. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

98. To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial 

Regulations and to reset the capital programme in line with latest 

information.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

99. A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 

Members.  The recommendations made to Members represent what 

Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 

with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 

which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme

Eugene Walker 
Director of Finance 

Page 60



A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 1
 

C
a
p

it
a
l 
S

c
h

e
m

e
s
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

S
c
h

e
m

e
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

 
A

p
p

ro
v
a
l

T
y
p

e
 

V
a
lu

e
£
0
0
0

P
ro

c
u

re
m

e
n

t 
R

o
u

te
 

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

S
:-

P
C

T
/S

C
C

 R
e
c
o

n
fi

g
u

ra
ti

o
n

 A
c
c
o

m
m

o
d

a
ti

o
n

 S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

T
h
is

 p
ro

je
c
t 

is
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

th
e
 H

e
a
lt
h
 R

e
c
o
n
fi
g
u
ra

ti
o
n
 P

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
, 

to
 r

e
-o

rg
a
n
is

e
 a

 g
ro

u
p
 

o
f 

s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 
w

h
ic

h
 
tr

a
n
s
fe

rr
e
d
 
fr

o
m

 
th

e
 
P

C
T

, 
to

 
m

o
d
e
rn

is
e
 
th

e
 
c
u
rr

e
n
t 

s
e
rv

ic
e
s
, 

im
p

ro
v
e

 
o

u
tc

o
m

e
s
 
fo

r 
2

7
0

 
in

d
iv

id
u

a
ls

 
a

n
d

 


Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 12 September 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Harry Harpham (Deputy Chair), Isobel Bowler, 

Leigh Bramall, Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea, Bryan Lodge and 
Jack Scott 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie Dore and Jackie 
Drayton. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd August 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Number 66 Bus Route/Bin Collection – Angram Bank 
  
5.2 Mr Barry Bellamy asked why his questions asked at the last Cabinet 

meeting held on 22nd August 2012 in respect of proposed changes to the 
Number 66 Bus Route had not been answered. The response provided by 
Roy Mitchell of the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 
(SYPTE) he believed had been wholly inadequate.  

  
5.3 He further commented that a response to his questions from Councillor 

Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Development 
(including Transport)) had told him what he already knew. A request for a 
private meeting with Councillor Bramall had not yet been responded to.  

  
5.4 Mr Bellamy believed that, as a 2000 signature petition had been submitted 

by the residents of High Green in respect of changes to the No. 66 route, 
residents deserved a fair hearing and this was not the case thus far. 

  
5.5 Mr Bellamy asked a further question regarding bin collections on Angram 

Bank. He commented that for the last two weeks and as of 12.30pm on the 



Meeting of the Cabinet 12.09.2012 

Page 2 of 6 
 

day of this meeting the bins had not be collected on Angram Bank. He 
therefore asked whether they would be collected on their due date in the 
future or if the date would be changed and would this be communicated to 
local residents? 

  
5.6 In response Councillor Leigh Bramall apologised that no response had been 

given to a request for a private meeting. This had been because he had 
been on holiday but he would follow this up now he had returned. Following 
the last Cabinet meeting he had spoken to the Integrated Transport 
Authority in attempt to resolve the issue. The issue in relation to access to 
educational opportunities in Rotherham he believed had now been resolved. 
He understood that, as a result of the changes, the High Green Action 
Group were concerned about students having access to Hillsborough 
College. However, he believed that the changes would result in students 
only having to walk a few minutes further and would not be a significant 
hardship. 

  
5.7 In response to the question about the bin collection on Angram Bank, 

Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste and 
Streetscene) reported that local Ward Members had contacted him to inform 
him of the problems. Following his investigations he had established that 
one of the collection wagons had broken down on the due date of collection 
which had caused the problem. He believed that the problems had now 
been resolved and requested that Mr Bellamy contact him if this wasn’t the 
case. 

  
5.8 Community Heating Metering Project – Tendering Process 
  
 Mr Nigel Slack referred to the report on the Community Heating Metering 

Project, on the agenda for the meeting, and commented that the report 
seemed to suggest that the decision to outsource the project had already 
been taken. As the foundations for the project had been underway for 
around six years, this had allowed a significant amount of time to examine 
the possibility of looking at an in house solution. He therefore asked whether 
the decision to outsource the project had been taken, or whether there was 
still the possibility of decision to keep the project in house? He also asked 
which companies had been identified to undertake the project and whether 
they would be making a profit on the fuel costs? 

  
5.9 In response, Councillor Harry Harpham (Cabinet Member for Homes and 

Neighbourhoods) reported that such a decision had not yet been taken. As 
was usual with similar tendering processes he expected between 6-8 
companies would tender for the project if a decision was taken to outsource. 
He also confirmed that any company who undertook the project would not 
make a profit on the billing of fuel. 

  
5.10 Community Heating Metering Project - Consultation 
  
5.11 Mick Watts asked, in reference to the Community Heating Metering Project, 

when meaningful consultation would take place with tenants to ensure a fair 



Meeting of the Cabinet 12.09.2012 

Page 3 of 6 
 

and reasonable outcome. He further referred to the consultation on target 
rents for re-let properties and commented that he was surprised that in the 
current tough economic times Members were consulting on such a proposal 
which he believed would negatively impact on some tenants. 

  
5.12 In conclusion, Mr Watts highlighted the underspend on the capital 

programme and commented that Members needed to reach a decision on 
how to spend that money soon or risk the Government attempting to claw 
back the money. 

  
5.13 Councillor Harry Harpham acknowledged that it would be advantageous to 

have extra money in the Housing Revenue Account. However, it was 
important to gain an understanding on tenants’ views on proposals for target 
rents for re-let properties. Initial conversations that he had had with tenants 
had been mixed. At the present time tenants could be paying different levels 
of rents for houses with the same amount of bedrooms depending on a 
number of factors. If the tenant response was that they did not approve of 
the idea then that would be dropped. Cabinet were trying to involve tenants 
more in the decision making process and higher levels of consultation would 
be a way of achieving that. 

 
6.  
 

ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY 
 

6.1 The Deputy Chief Executive reported that there had been no items of 
business called in for scrutiny arising from the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 22nd August 2012. 

  
6.2 The Cabinet noted the information reported. 
 
7.  
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet :- 
  

(a) places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered to the 
City Council by the following staff in the Portfolios below:- 

 

Name Post 
Years’ 
Service 

   

Children, Young People and Families 

   
John David Else 14-19 Programme Manager 40 
   

Place 

 
Angela Prime Assistant Head, Business Services 28 
 
 
 



Meeting of the Cabinet 12.09.2012 

Page 4 of 6 
 

8.  
 

COMMUNITY HEATING METERING PROJECT 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: that Cabinet:- 
  
8.2 (1) approves the approach set out in this report to install individual 

property heat metering and implement associated billing arrangements 
at the Council’s community heating sites and set the Community 
Heating charges; and 

  
8.3 (2) delegates to the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and 

the Director of Commissioning, Communities authority to put in place 
detailed arrangements to implement the matters approved in (1) above 
as follows:- 

  
  
8.4 (a) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration is authorised to 

finalise procurement processes and evaluate tenders on such terms as 
he considers appropriate; 

   
8.5 (b) the Director of Commissioning, Communities is authorised to conduct 

a consultation programme, set the Community Heating charges (in 
accordance with the arrangement set out in the HRA Business Plan 
and the budget setting process for 2013/14) and make proposals to 
leaseholders and freeholders affected by the changes on such terms 
as he considers appropriate; 

   
8.6 (c) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and the Director 

of Commissioning, Communities are each individually authorised 
generally to take such further steps within the scope of their own 
service areas as they consider appropriate to progress the Community 
Heating Heat Metering Project, or to safeguard the Council’s interests 
in relation to it; 

   
 Provided that:- 
   
8.7 (i) the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration and the Director 

of Commissioning, Communities must, where appropriate, exercise 
this delegated authority in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Homes and Neighbourhoods, the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Waste and Streetscene, and each other; and 

   
8.8 (ii) further Cabinet approval must be obtained prior to the letting of any 

contract or contracts for the installation heat metering, controls and 
payment equipment, and any associated billing and communication 
services connected with these. 

   
8.9 Reasons for the Decision 
  
8.9.1 Installing heat meters will enable households served by community heating 

to have the same facility to control their heating costs and comfort levels as 



Meeting of the Cabinet 12.09.2012 

Page 5 of 6 
 

households with individual boilers. This will also support the wider Council 
strategy to modernise community energy provision, reduce environmental 
impacts and fuel poverty, and is recommended as a fairer way to control 
heating costs. 

  
8.9.2 Officers working on this modernisation programme are recommending a full 

roll out of the next generation of heat metering and billing arrangements. 
Initially a pilot ahead of a full roll-out had been considered however, the 
procurement of a larger contract was assessed as representing better value 
for money. 

  
8.10 Alternatives Considered And Rejected 
  
8.10.1 Option 1 ‘Do Nothing other than modernise existing metered sites’: 

An alternative approach to maintain the current heat metered sites was also 
considered. This would have the advantage of keeping an arrangement that 
households are currently used to, and it would have reduced the capital 
costs required for metering as only the older metered sites would have 
required investment. Feedback from tenant meetings was strongly in 
support of metering to help households reduce bills so this option would not 
provide households with an opportunity to do this or for the associated 
reductions in carbon emissions to be achieved. 

  
8.10.2 Option 2 ‘ Introduce heat meters, but with an initial pilot’: 

This approach was initially thought to be a strong option as it would allow for 
equipment to be tested, and for the effects on bills to be assessed before a 
wider roll out. The assessment of this option however, was that we would 
gain better competitive interest from the market for a full roll out. The scale 
of the programme would achieve better unit prices, and the cost of the 
billing and communication equipment would be spread over a larger number 
of installations. In addition, it was felt that the pilot process would have 
extended the programme too long, when feedback was generally in support 
of metering. The recommended approach for a full roll out is similar to that 
adopted in other cities which have switched to full heat metering. It will 
however, be possible to allow  for a review period within the install 
programme to adjust any details, and in particular to ensure 
communications with affected households is effective in minimising  any 
negative impacts from these changes. 

 
9.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012-13 
(MONTH 3) 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
9.2 (a) Notes the updated information and management actions provided by 

this report on the 2012/13 budget position. 
   
9.3 (b) Approves the carry-forward requests as detailed in paragraph 10 within 

the Children Young People and Families section. 
   



Meeting of the Cabinet 12.09.2012 

Page 6 of 6 
 

9.4 (c) In relation to the Capital Programme: 
   
  (i) the proposed additions to the capital programme listed in 

Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and delegations 
of authority to the Director of Commercial Services or Delegated 
Officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary contracts 
following stage approval by Capital Programme Group;  

    
  (ii) the proposed variations in Appendix 1; and note 
    
  (iii) that there were no variations approved by Directors under their 

delegated authority; 
    
  (iv) the Emergency Approvals in Appendix 1. 
    
  (v) the latest position on the Capital Programme 
  
9.5 Reasons for the Decision 
  
9.5.1 To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial 
Regulations and to reset the capital programme in line with latest information. 

  
9.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.6.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what Officers 
believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line with Council 
priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put 
within the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 

 


